

No. 17-1463

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LUIS SEGOVIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF VOTING RIGHTS SCHOLARS AS AMI-  
CUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Charles Buffon  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alec Webley  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
cbuffon@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Constitution Protects Against Deprivation of the Right to Vote Even If A Voting Entitlement Originated In a Statute.....	4
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve a Circuit Split Over the Stringency of Judicial Review Needed For Laws Which “Expand” the Right to Vote to Some Voters And Not Others .....	9
III. Petitioner’s Rights to Equal Protection Are Not Diminished by Their Presence in the Territories .....	13
IV. The Court Should Not Reach the Remedy Question On This Petition for Certiorari.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	5
<i>Asociacion De Duenos De Armerias De Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Policia De Puerto Rico</i> , No. K PE2008-0340, 2012 WL 3525661 (P.R. Cir. June 28, 2012).....	15
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	14
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	5, 14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Comm’rs of City of Chattanooga, Tenn.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. Tenn. 1989) .....	12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	5, 6, 7, 15
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	9

<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	3, 6
<i>In re Conde Vidal</i> , 818 F.3d 765 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	11
<i>Creel v. Freeman</i> , 531 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Coffee Cty., Tenn.</i> , 69 F.3d 88 (6th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	14
<i>Examining Bd. of Engineers v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	14
<i>Gaunt v. Brown</i> , 341 F. Supp. 1187 (S.D. Ohio 1972), <i>aff'd</i> 409 U.S. 809 (1972).....	9
<i>Glisson v. Mayor and Councilmen of Savannah Beach</i> , 346 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1965).....	9

<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	10
<i>Harlan v. Scholz</i> , 866 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Hogencamp v. Lee County Board of Education</i> , 722 F.2d 720 (11th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Igartúa De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	12, 13
<i>Igartúa De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	6
<i>Locklear v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 514 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>May v. Town of Mountain Vill.</i> , 132 F.3d 576 (10th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	7
<i>Mora v. Torres</i> , 113 F. Supp. 309 (D.P.R), <i>aff'd sub nom. Mora v. Mejias</i> , 206 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1953).....	16
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....	18

<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Phillips v. Andress</i> , 634 F.2d 947 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	6, 10, 15, 17
<i>Romeu v. Cohen</i> , 265 F.3d 118 (CA2 2001) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Saphos v. Mayor and Councilmen of Savannah Beach</i> , 207 F.Supp. 688 (S.D. Ga.), <i>aff'd</i> , 371 U.S. 206 (1962).....	9
<i>Segovia v. Bd. of Election Commissioners for City of Chicago</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 924, 941 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	13, 15
<i>Segovia v. United States</i> , 880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	11

<i>Snead v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 663 F. Supp. 1084 (D.N.M.), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 841 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Sutton v. Escambia Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 809 F.2d 770 (11th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	14
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	17
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	5
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	4, 5, 8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI § 1.....	5

U.S. Const. Art. I § 2 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. IV § 2 .....	2

**Statutes**

Illinois Military Overseas Voter Empowerment Act, 10 ILCS 5/20-1 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Memorandum from Felix Frankfurter, Law Officer, Dep’t. of War, to Henry Stimson, Sec’y. of War (Mar. 11, 1914) .....	16
N. Y. Educ. Law § 2013 (Supp. 1968) .....	6
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20310 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

<i>Developments in the Law—U.S.</i> <i>Territories</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1617 (2017) .....	2
Illinois Sup. Ct. R. 20 .....	17
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote</i> <i>Under Local Law</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1039 (2017) .....	8, 10
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote</i> <i>Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014) .....	5



Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Ballot Bedlam</i> , 64 Duke L.J. 1362 (2015).....	7
Samuel Issacharoff, et al., <i>What is Puerto Rico?</i> , 94 Ind. L.J. ____ (forthcoming, 2018).....	16
